

# IHCP *bulletin*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS    BT2026107    JUNE 23, 2026

## System corrections and update to Family Planning Eligibility Program diagnosis codes being made

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has identified an issue affecting claims submitted under the Family Planning Eligibility Program. Claims containing diagnosis code B37.31 were previously denied in error. Diagnosis code B37.31 – *Acute candidiasis of vulva and vagina* is covered under the Family Planning Eligibility Program and will no longer cause denials when indicated on claims for these members.

Family Planning Eligibility Program claims affected by the issue with diagnosis code B37.31 with dates of service (DOS) on or after Oct. 1, 2024, will be mass adjusted or reprocessed. Providers should see adjusted or reprocessed claims on remittance advices (RAs) beginning July 22, 2026, with internal control numbers (ICNs)/Claim IDs that begin with 52 (mass replacements non-check-related) or 80 (reprocessed denied claims).



Additionally, diagnosis code B37.32 – *Chronic candidiasis of vulva and vagina* and diagnosis code N76.82 – *Fournier disease of vagina and vulva* are no longer covered under the Family Planning Eligibility Program, effective for DOS on or after Oct. 1, 2022, and are not allowable for Family Planning Eligibility Program claims. These codes will be removed from the *Family Planning Eligibility Program Codes*, accessible from the [Code Sets](#) webpage at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](http://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

### For more information

Questions about fee-for-service (FFS) billing and reimbursement should be directed to Gainwell Technologies Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584 or your [Provider Relations consultant](#).

### QUESTIONS

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

### COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [IHCP Bulletins](#) page of the IHCP provider website at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](http://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

### SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](http://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

